

**Public Contract
Application for
Contractual Changes**

Engineering and Construction Department
485 N. Poplar, Broken Arrow, OK. 74012
Fax: 918-259-8453 - Office: 918-259-7000

Contract Change Order # 1

Project Name: Washington St. Improvements - Reinforced Conc. Package Project Number: ST1616B
Project Location: Washington St. - Garnett to Olive Date of Application: Monday, February 22, 2021
Contractor: R&L Construcion, LLC Submitted By: Jim S.

Summary of Change in Scope of Work

The following scope of work consisting of work location, work description, established quantities, and timeline for completion has been reviewed and agreed upon by the contractor, the origin funding department, and the Engineering and Construction Department.

Change of Work Items Included in this Change Order:

- 1) As directed by the City of Broken Arrow forces, the contractor is to fine grade the sloped embankments surrounding the south side outfall at the 72 inch RCP at STA 214+80. Upon completion of the fine grading the contractor shall install varying sizes of rock rip rap within the outfall constituting approximately 2350 Square Feet of floodway. The RipRap will also be grouted with CLSM to provide structure and prevent erosion.
- 2) As directed by the City of Broken Arrow forces, the contractor shall remove, disposal, and reinstall "like kind" 6 foot perimeter fencing along the alignment between 224+00 & 228+50. This replacement of cedar perimeter fencing is due to conflicts with the installation of the new 10' wide trail and drainage flume. The field measured length of perimeter fencing is 594 linear feet.

Change in Contractual Project Time:

- 1) & 2) None Required

Plan Sheets or Additional Documents Attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ Other: _____

Work Order Quantities

Item#	(Spec)	Item Description	Units	Price	Quantity	Total Amount
CO1-1		Sta. 218+80 South RipRap & Grading	LS	\$ 20,915.00	1	\$ 20,915.00
CO1-2		Remove & Replace Perimeter Fence	LS	\$ 28,512.00	1	\$ 28,512.00
						\$ -
Total Change Cost:						\$ 49,427.00

Summary of Project Costs

Total Previous Change Orders:	\$ -	Original Contract Amount:	\$ 1,590,931.90
Current Change Order:	\$ 49,427.00	Amended Contract Amount:	\$ 1,640,358.90
Total Cost of Change Orders:	\$ 49,427.00	Percent Change in Contract:	3.11%
Total Cost Applicable to CBA:	\$ 49,427.00	Percent Change Applicable to CBA:	3.11%

Change Order Authorization

Change Order # 1 in the sum of: \$ 49,427.00 has been reviewed by all parties and is recommended for approval by:

Contractor Submitting Change Order:	<u>Guillermo Lozano</u>	<u>Guillermo Lozano</u>	<u>2/22/2021</u>
Construction Division Manager:	<u>Timothy S Robins, PE</u>	<u>Timothy Robins</u>	<u>2/22/2021</u>
Director of Engineering & Construction:	<u>Ethan JL Edwards, PE</u>	<u>Ethan J.L. Edwards</u>	<u>2/22/2021</u>
Assistant City Manager - Operations:	<u>Kenneth D Schwab, PE</u>	<u>Kenneth Schwab</u>	<u>2/22/2021</u>
City Manager:	<u>Michael Spurgeon</u>	<u>Michael Spurgeon</u>	<u>2/22/2021</u>

This Change is Executed Through:

- ☐ This change to the contract documents is authorized by the City Manager's authority in accordance with the applicable state statutes and COBA Code of Ordinances.

- ☒ This change to the contract documents was approved at the City Council/BAMA meeting held on :

Tuesday, March 2, 2021